

KATHY HOCHUL Governor TREMAINE WRIGHT

Cannabis Control Board Chair JESSICA GARCIA

Board Member

REUBEN MCDANIEL, III

Board Member

ADAM W. PERRY

Board Member

JEN METZGER

Board Member

CHRIS ALEXANDER

Executive Director

No. 2022-05 March 10, 2022

RESOLUTION APPROVING A CERTAIN APPLICATION FORM FOR A CONDITIONAL ADULT-USE CULTIVATOR LICENSE AND ORDERING THAT A NEW APPLICATION PERIOD FOR A CONDITIONAL ADULT-USE CULTIVATOR LICENSE OPEN ON MARCH 15, 2022 AND CLOSE ON JUNE 30, 2022

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 4 of the Cannabis Law, the Cannabis Control Board (Board) is charged with the responsibility of overseeing activities related to adult-use cannabis;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 68-c of the Cannabis Law, the Board and the Office of Cannabis Management (Office) have jurisdiction over a type of adult-use cannabis license known as a conditional adult-use cultivator license, which is subject to the same authorizations, restrictions and requirements applied to any adult-use cultivator pursuant to Section 68 of the Cannabis Law and to any new terms and conditions imposed by the Board and the Office;

WHEREAS, the Office has developed the attached application form for a conditional adult-use cultivator license;

WHEREAS, the Office and the Board desire to make the application form available to applicants who are eligible to apply pursuant to the criteria set forth in Section 68-c(2) of the Cannabis Law;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10(19) of the Cannabis Law, the Board has the function, power and duty to approve the opening of new license application periods; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to open a new license application period for a conditional adult-use cultivator license; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, the Board approves the attached application form for a conditional adult-use cultivator license; and

RESOLVED, the Board orders that a new license application period for a conditional adult-use cultivator license open on March 15, 2022 and close on June 30, 2022.

[Attachment]